## SANDWELL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

## **Chief Executive**

## Decision to act under delegated authority

Undertaking of Functions, Duties and responsibilities in connection with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Delegated Authority Area (ie., Section and Act)	Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Section 14(1).
Decision	To issue instructions to the Head of Legal Services to:  Make a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.
Effect of Order	Temporary Road Closure
Road Name(s), Area	Rolfe Street, Smethwick (North of North Western Street for a distance of 100 metres).
Start Date & Duration of Order	Sunday 18 <sup>th</sup> December 2016
Reasons for Decision	To temporarily close the road in order to facilitate works to repair a damaged manhole cover and frame by Amey (on behalf of Severn Trent Water
Impact on general traffic	Moderate Diversion route will be signed. Information to be posted on Sandwell's web site and the legal order advertised in the press. Ward members, emergency services, bus companies etc will be informed of the works.
Consultation with Cabinet Member	Required by Standing Order. The Cabinet member is aware of exercise of responsibility for functions (Appendix 4) Delegations of the Constitution.
Chief Executive Sandwell MBC (Signature) Jan Britton	
Decision Date	21st November 2016
Highways Officer	Kerry Brelsforth - 0121 569 4019